
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

School Organisation Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 21st April 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be 
uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Proposed Expansion of Disley Primary School  (Pages 7 - 64)

To consider a report outlining proposals to expand Disley Primary School from 
210 to 280 pupil places for September 2017













CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

School Organisation Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2017
Report of: Executive Director of People & Deputy CEO
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Disley Primary School, 
Portfolio Holder: Children and Families Councillor  Liz Durham

                                                            
1 Report Summary

1.1 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council 
has a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of school places for children 
resident in its area. An analysis of the latest pupil forecasts identified the 
need to provide additional primary school places in Disley in response to 
increasing pupil populations. The data analysis indicates the need for an 
extra 70 school places (Reception to Year 6) which, if agreed, would 
provide 10 more reception class places in this area.

1.2. The proposed expansion to increase the intake from 30 to 40 pupils (not 45 
which is a more typical delivery model) is deliberate in that this increase 
allows for a phased expansion programme based upon a class 
organisation/curriculum delivery model that best suits the school and 
therefore learners. 

1.3. This paper reports on the outcome of the statutory proposal notice, which 
ran for four weeks between 1 March 2017 and 29 March 2017.  There was 
only one response to the statutory proposal notice.  Details of this response 
are provided with this report for consideration. Copies of the statutory notice 
and the full proposal are attached. (See Appendix 1 and 2.)

1.4. The Headteacher and Governing Body of the school are fully supportive of 
the proposed increase and have confirmed their continued commitment to 
support their growing local community. The school is seen as an integral 
part of the local community with village events often held on school 
premises, such as baby and toddler; post natal groups; jujitsu; slimming and 
aerobic classes.

2 Recommendation

2.1 The School Organisation Sub Committee approve the proposed expansion 
of Disley Primary School from 210 to 280 pupil places for implementation in 
September 2017, having given due consideration to the response to the 
statutory proposal notice.



3 Other Options Considered

3.1 Disley Primary School is the only school that serves the Disley area, with 
the next nearest Cheshire East school four miles away, which would likely 
result in the need for transport depending on the address of pupils. 

3.2 The additional places are as a result of pupil growth resulting from local 
housing developments and therefore there is no intention to displace pupils 
from neighbouring schools. The Council is required to provide sufficient 
school places to meet local demand.

3.3 There are alternative schools in other local authority boundaries which are 
within two miles of Disley Primary School, these were detailed in the 
consultation documentation.  Where these schools are stated as a parental 
preference pupils have and would continue to be offered places at these 
schools according to the admissions policy.  However, when a parental 
preference school cannot be offered Cheshire East Council can only place 
children at a Cheshire East School.  

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This recommendation is made on the basis of the outcomes of the pre 
publication consultation period and subsequent statutory representation 
period. An objection has been received during the period of statutory notice 
and therefore the School Organisation Sub Committee is required to 
consider the objection and make a decision on whether or not to proceed 
with current proposals for expansion. 

5 Background / Chronology

5.1 Disley Primary School is a Cheshire East community school rated “Good” 
by Ofsted at the last inspection in November 2011. Until 2008 Disley 
Primary had a Published Admission Number (PAN) of 45 children per year 
group and accommodated 315 pupils. The school was reduced to 30 PAN, 
210 pupils, under Cheshire County Council’s Transforming Learning 
Communities (TLC) initiative. Until more recently, the school has been able 
to accommodate the children of Disley but increases in the local population 
due to housing have resulted in an increase in the number of applications 
for the school.  This proposal would provide an appropriate increase in 
places to enable the Council to have sufficient school places.

5.2 We currently have a situation where children from Disley cannot attend 
Disley Primary School and have therefore been offered places at the 
nearest school with places which is Kettleshulme St James CE Primary 
School at over 3 miles away. Information regarding nearest schools in 
neighbouring authorities is contained in the consultation document attached 
as Appendix 3 

5.3 The full rationale for the proposed expansion of Disley Primary School is 
set out within the consultation document attached as Appendix 3 and 
although consultation is no longer statutory, there is a strong expectation 



that schools and local authorities will consult interested parties in 
developing their proposal as part of their duty under public law to act 
rationally and take account of all relevant considerations.  Consultation 
was conducted for a 4 week period between 14 September 2016 and 12 
October 2016

5.4 The Portfolio Holder for Children and families received a report detailing 
the outcome of the consultation and approval was given to issue a notice 
detailing the proposed expansion of Disley Primary from 210 to 280 school 
places. 

5.5 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, 
the statutory publication notice was published in the Macclesfield and 
Stockport Express on 1 March 2017 and the statutory four-week 
representation period ran from 1 March 2017 to 29 March 2017. 
Committee members are advised that this statutory process provides the 
opportunity for any person with an interest to submit representations, 
which can be objections as well as expressions of support for the 
proposals. Committee members must take any views received into 
account when deciding whether to approve the proposal.

5.6 The representation period was notified to key stakeholders including Ward 
Members, MP, the Diocese and Parish Councils. Information was emailed 
to all local schools and schools were issued with letters for distribution to 
all staff, governors and parents.   

5.7 There has only been one response to the statutory notice. The response 
received was from a neighbouring school which is maintained by 
Derbyshire local authority. Concern was raised regarding current 
vacancies at their school and whether the proposed expansion of Disley 
Primary was solely to meet the needs of Disley catchment residents. A 
copy of the communication is attached as Appendix 4

5.8 The proposal to expand Disley Primary school is to provide sufficient 
school places to meet the increased population due to housing 
developments.  However, all admission authorities are bound by the 
Admissions Code and Regulations which requires all applications to be 
considered against the Local Authority’s published admission 
arrangements and over subscription criteria and therefore applications 
would have to be considered from across the Council borders based on 
parental preference.

6     Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1 Disley - Cllr Harold Davenport
Poynton East and Pott Shrigley - Cllr Howard Murray
Poynton East and Pott Shrigley - Cllr Jos Saunders
Poynton West and Adlington - Cllr Michael Beanland
Poynton West and Adlington - Cllr Mike Sewart
Sutton - Cllr Hilda Gaddum



7   Implications of Recommendation

7.1 Policy Implications

7.1.1 In the event that the proposal is approved, the Local Authority will determine 
an increase in the PAN from 30 to 40 pupils per year group, in line with the 
statutory timescales set out in the School Admissions Code (2014).

7.2 Legal Implications

7.2.1 The DfE statutory guidance accompanies the School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 
and (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) Regulations 2013 that 
came into force on 28 January 2014. It provides information on the 
processes involved in making significant changes to maintained schools 
(e.g. expansion), establishing new provision and school closure.

7.2.2 Local authorities are under a statutory duty to ensure the sufficiency of 
school places in their area. They can propose an enlargement of the 
premises of community, foundation and voluntary schools. When doing so 
they must follow the statutory process as set out in the Prescribed 
Alterations Regulations (2013) if: 

T
[...]
.uk/uksi/2013/3110/contents/made




Appendix 1

STATUTORY NOTICE
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF DISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, DANEBANK 
DRIVE, DISLEY, STOCKPORT, SK12 2BD.

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that Cheshire East Council intends to make a prescribed 
alteration to Disley Primary School, a Community School, Danebank Drive, 
Disley, Stockport, SK12 2BD from September 2017.

The proposal is to expand the school to provide 280 pupil places by increasing 
the existing capacity by 70 places for implementation by September 2017. 
Subject to consultation outcome and approval  the Local Authority, as the 
Admission Authority for the school, has determined an increase in the 
Published Admission Number from 30 to 40 in January 2017 for September 
2018. 

The current capacity of the school is 210 and the proposed capacity will be 
280. The current number of pupils registered at the school is 240. The current 
admission number for the school is 30 and the proposed admission number will 
be 40. 

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete 
proposal can be obtained from the Council's website:www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
or can be obtained by writing to Valerie Simons, Pupil Place Planning Officer,  
Children and  Families,  Organisation & Capital Strategy, Delamere House 
Floor 7, c/o Municipal Building, Earle Street, Crewe,  CW1 2BJ.

Within four weeks from the date of publication of these proposals, any person 
may object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to Children 
and  Families, Organisation and Capital Strategy, Delamere House Floor 7, c/o 
Municipal Building, Earle Street, Crewe,  CW1 2BJ. or by email to 
SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk.

        Signed: Kath O Dwyer

      Executive Director of People & Deputy CEO

       Publication Date: 1 March 2017





1

Appendix 2

STATUTORY PROPOSAL FOR PRESCRIBED ALTERATION TO A 
MAINTAINED SCHOOL – DISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL

Local Autho
[...]
 
and secondary school in the area on 13 September and pre publication consultation on the 
proposal ran from 14 September 2016 to 12 October 2016. 

Feedback from the consultation was presented to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families at a meeting on 24 January where a decision was taken to issue public notices. 

1. The statutory walking distance is defined in law as 2 miles for pupils aged under the age of 8 ,  and 3 miles for those aged 8 and 
above,  although Cheshire East’s Transport Policy includes a variation to the distance limit for primary pupils.

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/public_transport/school_transport/school_transport.aspx


5

Further information can be accessed on the Council’s website. 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schools/school organisation.aspx

7. Project costs and Value for Money

The authority believes that to provide long term value for money it is right to expand schools 
with permanent accommodation where possible. Permanent expansion provides new 
facilities providing reassurance to parents and providing children with the most favourable 
good quality learning environment. 

The proposed expansion of Disley primary school to increase the school’s capacity to 280 
pupil places is being funded from the Basic Need capital Grant and an anticipated Section 
106 developer contribution of £75,000.  

Based on a desktop analysis of works to be undertaken the estimated cost of the expansion 
is £450,000. All Capital projects greater than £250,000 are currently subject to Cheshire 
East Council’s Project Gateway process, which seeks endorsement by way of review and 
challenge.  

In accordance with the Cheshire East Council’s Constitution - Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules, financial approval of this scheme  was secured as part of the 2016/17 
Capital programme  at a Cabinet meeting held on 12 July 2016.

8. Objections and comments

Within 4 weeks from the date of publication of this proposal i.e by 29 March 2017  any 
person may object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to:-  

Children and  Families
Organisation and Capital Strategy 
Delamere House Floor 7
c/o Municipal Buildings
Earle Street
Crewe
CW1 2BJ

or via email to SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

(School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013)

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schools/school%20organisation.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schools/school%20organisation.aspx
mailto:SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Appendix 3

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills, People’s Directorate.
Cheshire East Borough Council
Westfields, Sandbach 
Cheshire  TBC
CW11 1HZ         

                         

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

DISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
EXPANSION PROPOSAL 

Consultation 
 14 September 2016- 12 October 2016 



What are we consulting on? 

We are consulting on a proposal to expand Disley Primary School, taking the 
school from 210 to 280 pupil places. This would facilitate an increase from 30 to 
40 pupils per year group.

The proposal, if agreed, would involve increasing the accommodation at Disley 
Primary school by two extra classrooms. This would involve a newly constructed 
classroom at first floor level and the re-modelling of an existing wing of the school 
to create an additional teaching space.

Why Disley Primary School?

Disley Primary School is a Cheshire East community school rated “Good” by 
Ofsted at the last inspection in November 2011. Until 2008 Disley Primary had a 
Published Admission Number (PAN) of 45 children per year group and 
accommodated 315 pupils. The school was reduced to 30 PAN, 210 pupils, 
under Cheshire County Council’s Transforming Learning Communities (TLC) 
initiative. Until more recently, this school been able to accommodate the children 
of Disley but increasing demand means that changes are needed and therefore 
this proposal would increase the school back to nearer its former capacity 

If some Disley children cann
[...]
sessment Mark Bayley

Service School Organisation Other members of team undertaking 
assessment

Val Simons

Date 4 April 2017 Version 1

Type of document (mark as appropriate) Strategy Plan
√

Function Policy
√

Procedure Service

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate)

New
√

Existing Revision

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)  

Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service

Decision on the proposed expansion of  Disley Primary School ,  from 210 places to 280 school 
places for implementation for September 2017. 

There are any other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-.

Pre- publication consultation was undertaken on the proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall within 
the category of a significant enlargement as the additional accommodation proposed for Disley primary 
School would increase the capacity by more than 30 pupils and by more than 25%. 

The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 that came into force on 28 January 2014.

The aims, objectives and outcomes of this proposed change are as follows;-

The Local Authority is proposing the expansion of Disley Primary School, which has a current capacity of 210 
pupil places for implementation September 2017.



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Appendix 6

2

The outcomes of consultation were summarised in a report to the Portfolio Holder for a decision on 24 
January 2017 to progress to the next stage of the statutory process and issue public notice. In deciding 
whether or not to give permission to publish proposals it is a requir
[...]
ol places.  If this proposal is not 
supported then the residents of Disley would be diadvantaged as they would not be able to access their local school.

Is there any specific targeted action to 
promote equality? Is there a history of 
unequal outcomes (do you have enough 
evidence to prove otherwise)?

A public notice was published on 1 March and a 4 week representation period  ran from 1 March 2017 to  29 March 
2017. Key stakeholder were invited to feedback their view on the proposal either in support or to oppose the 
proposal. 

During the representation period one response was received which is presented to  the School Organisation Sub 
Committee for consideration. 

This proposal enables the Council to fulfil its requirement to provide sufficient school places.   Admission Authorities 
are bound by the Admissions Code and Regulations and this does not allow for any discrimination.

Is there an actual or potential negative impact on these specific characteristics?  (Please tick)

Age Y N

√

Marriage & civil 
partnership

Y N

√

Religion & belief Y N

√

Carers N

√

Disability Y N

√

Pregnancy & maternity Y N

√

Sex Y N

√

Socio-economic status N

√

Gender reassignment Y N Race Y N Sexual orientation Y N



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Appendix 6

4

√ √ √

What evidence do you have to support your findings? (quantitative and qualitative) Please provide additional information that you wish to 
include as appendices to this document, i.e., graphs, tables, charts

Consultation/involvement 
carried out
Yes No

Age The proposal will positively impact on the number of school places for young 
people of primary school age in the Disley area and thereby increase 
opportunities for parental choice, in line with DfE guidance.

√

Disability The proposal will have a marginally positive impact on young people and 
parents with a disability because the provision of additional places will provide 
an increased number of

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 21st April, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors P Bates, D Brown and J Clowes

Officers in attendance
Ian Talton, Legal Adviser
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Proposer’s Representatives
Mark Bayley, Head of Service, Infrastructure and Outcomes
Val Simons, Pupil Place Planning Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor D Brown be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor D Brown in the chair

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF DISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL 

Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Disley Primary School.

The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Disley due to increasing 
demand. Details were included in the statutory proposal attached at 
Appendix 2 to a Report.

Consultation had been undertaken between 14 September 2016 and 
12 October 2016. The outcome had been presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families on 24 January 2017, when permission 
was given to issue a statutory public notice for the expansion of Disley 
Primary School from 210 places to 280 places.

Following publication of the public notice, a statutory 4 week 
representation period commenced on 1 March 2017 and concluded on 
29 March 2017.



One response was received from a neighbouring school which was 
maintained by Derbyshire County Council during the representation 
period, details of which were given in the report (Appendix 4).

On behalf of the Proposer, Mark Bayley, Head of Service, Infrastructure 
and Outcomes, attended the meeting and presented the proposal.  

Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of clarification.

In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered:

 the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance; 

 whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven. Members concluded that the evidence did show that 
there was a shortage of Primary school places given the increased 
demand from local children and the planned housing developments 
in Disley; 

 planning application 15/5810M  for the single classroom extension 
and car park extension and pre planning application guidance for 
further development;

 the provision of funding for the expansion from Council’s capital 
programme and S106 contributions;

 the provision of preschool education at the school site.

The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed expansion of Disley Primary School from 210 to 280 
pupil places for implementation in September 2017 be approved.

The Sub Committee requested that in future the report include the 
responses received to all consultations undertaken and also details of any 
planning applications submitted/approved relating to the proposed 
expansion.

The meeting commenced at 9.35 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Councillor D Brown


